

Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

December 6, 2007

Mr. Wayne Filyaw Infinity Aggregate, LLC 45150 Bermont Road Punta Gorda, Florida 33982

Dear Mr. Filyaw:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on October 29, 2007. We have assigned ARMS Number 0150096-001 to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after 5 years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than 5 years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

cc: Mr. Sherrill Culliver, South District

NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS) AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form)

Registration Type U/JU/U/U/
Check one:
 INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to: ☐ Construct and operate a proposed new facility. ☐ Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from an air operation permit to an air general permit).
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to: Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use. Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership. Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box. All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air general permit; specifically permit number(s):
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.
General Facility Information
<u>Facility Owner/Company Name</u> (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the facility.) INFINITY LAKES INVESTORS, LLC
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is owned, a registration form must be completed for each.) INFINITY AGGREGATE,LLC
<u>Facility Location</u> (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.) Street Address: 45150 BERMONT ROAD
City: PUNTA GORDA County: CHARLOTTE Zip Code: 33982
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility.)(N/A for existing facility) N/A

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this air general permit.)

Print Name and Title: DENNIS JOHNSON, MANAGING MEMBER

Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address

Organization/Firm: INFINITY LAKES INVESTORS, LLC

Street Address:8252 WILTSHIRE DRIVE

City: PORT CHARLOTTE

County:CHARLOTTE

Zip Code:33981

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers

Telephone: (941) 698-0414

Fax: (941) 698-1448

Cell phone (optional): (941) 769-3754

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)

Print Name and Title: WAYNE FILYAW, MINE MANAGER

Facility Contact Mailing Address

Organization/Firm: INFINITY AGGREGATE, LLC

Street Address: 45150 BERMONT ROAD

City: PUNTA GORDA

County: CHARLOTTE

Zip Code: 33982

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers

Telephone: (941) 639-3453

Cell phone (optional): (941) 276-3559

Fax: (941) 639-1443

Owner/Authorized Representative Statement

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration form.

Signature Jahren

 $\frac{10/32/07}{\text{Date}}$

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility								
Check one:								
⊠ Stationary Facility	☐ Relocatable Facility							
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent Unconfined Emissions								
Check all that apply for the management of	of roads, parking areas, stock piles a	and yards:						
Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards □ Remove Particulate Matter	☑ Use Water Application☑ Reduce Stock Pile Height	☐ Use Dust Suppressant ☐ Install Wind Breaks						
Check the location of spray bars at the nonmetallic mineral processing plant:								
☐ Feeders	⊠ Entrance to "Crusher"	Exit of "Crusher"						
Classifier Screens	⊠ Conveyor Drop Points							
Description of Reasonable Precautions								
Below, or as an attachment to this form, proprevent unconfined emissions at the facility A WATER TRUCK WILL BE UTILIZE HAUL ROAD FROM THE EXCAVATION TO INCLUDE ALL STAGING AREAS. IMPLEMENTED DURING MONTHS WALSO BE SPRAYED WITH WATER TO EQUIPMENT TO BE UTILIZED IN THE ENTRANCE OR EXIT OF THE COPOINTS.	. D TO PREVENT UNCONFINED ON AREA TO THE PROCESSIN REDUCTION OF STOCK-PILE WHEN HIGH WINDS ARE EXPE O PREVENT UNCONFINED EM IE CRUSHING PROCESS, HAS	D EMISSIONS FOR THE IG AREA (CRISHER) AND E HEIGHT WILL BE ECTED. STOCK-PILES CAN HISSIONS. SPRAY BARS LOCATED AT						

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Description of Facility Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to

provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutantemitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

CURRENTLY, BANK-RUN SHELL MATERIAL IS DRY EXCAVATED AND STOCK-PILED ADJACENT TO THE EXCAVATION AREAS. AREAS OF EXCAVATION ARE CONFINED TO "CELLS" RANGING FROM 8.5 ACRES TO 30.6 ACRES. A TOTAL OF 14 CELLS WILL BE EXCAVATED. MATERIAL IS LOADED INTO TRUCKS FOR TRANSPORT TO THE VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

A WATER TRUCK IS USED TO DISPERSE WATER OVER THE HAUL ROADS AND EXCAVATION STAGING AREAS TO PREVENT UNCONFINED EMMISSIONS. RECORDS OF MAINTENANCE AND DAILY SAFETY INSPECTIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT UTILIZED FOR PROCESSING MATERIAL IS LOGGED AND KEPT ON SITE. THE LOG IS AVAILABLE FOR ANY INSPECTION REVIEW.

NOTE: PLEASE SEE EXHIBIT "A" FOR ALL ROCK CRUSHING EQUIPMENT, MAKE, MODEL, CAPCITY RATE, ETC..

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

INFINITY LAKES ROCK CRUSHING EXHIBIT "A"

Crusher Model & Make:

Loader: 980 Catapillar

Excavator: 600John Deere or 345 Catapillar

On-Site Equipment for Rock Crushing:

One (1) Terex Pegson Model AX866 Jaw Crusher (140 Tons Per Hour)

One (1) BL Pegson Model 1412 Impactor Crusher (140 Tons Per Hour)

One (1) Powerscreen Titan Model 1800 Screener (140 Tons Per Hour)

(2) Stacking Conveyors

(1) Excavator

(2) Loaders

Banks Engineering

Professional Engineers, Planners & Land Surveyors FORT MYERS ◆ NAPLES ◆ SARASOTA PORT CHARLOTTE

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE:	Octobe	r 25, 2007					
TO:	Receipt P.O. Bo)	I	PHONE FAX:	,	921-9586
REFERE	NCE:	Infinity Lakes Rock C	rushing	Ţ	I	Project No.:	6415-001
		Request for Approval					
CODIES	<u> </u>		DE	CODIDITION			
COPIES		D "NonMatallia Minara		SCRIPTION	uchore)	Air Conor	al Dormit
FDEP "NonMetallic Mineral Processing Plants (Crushers) Air General Permit Registration Form, including Exhibit "A" (Rock Crushing Equipment Information)							
1	Chec	k in the Amount of \$100	0.00 for	the Review Fee			
Yo Yo Yo As Yo Sig Yo Yo Yo Yo Yo Yo Yo Y	ur Comi ur Appro ur Infori Per You ur Revie gnatures ur File C	oval mation or Request ow Required	VIA:	Fax: Pages Regular Mail Courier Overnight Expr Pick-up			
Please find attached the above described items necessary for FDEP approval of the Air General Permit for the above referenced project. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.							
	Popelier ecialist nis John			LC			

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 281248 thru 281248 Printed: 10/29/2007 4:34:43 PM - Page 12

Cashlisting:

64837

Cashlist Area:

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

Deposit No:

281248

Date Deposited: 10/29/2007

Contact: PATTY ADAMS

002272	Transmittal 45417 45417.	477689		Pre- Numbered Receipt	Name	Check Number 1012	Payment Amount \$100.00	Reference Account	Payment Number 845608 845609	Remittance Number 753158 753159	<u>Fund</u> PFTF PFTF
					Object Code 002272 Subtotal:		\$200.00				
002278	45417	477695	604600		CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, I	5976	\$200.00	46142	845613	753164	APCTF
	45417	477695	604600		CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, I	5976	\$200.00	46201	845614	753164	APCTF
	45417	477695	604600		CROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, I	5976	\$300.00	46139	845615	753164	APCTF
•	45417	477696	604601		,SAL'S ABATEMENT CORP	4744	\$400.00	46140	845616	753165	APCTF
					Object Code 002278 Subtotal:		\$1,100.00				
002309	45417	477700	604605		ORANGE COUNTY, BOCC	0000627075	. \$1,330.00		845619	753169	PFTF
					Object Code 002309 Subtotal:		\$1,330.00				
	,				Cashlisting 64837 Total:		\$2,630.00				

Flat Rate Mailing Envelope

For Domestic and International Use

Visit us at usps.com -



From:/Expéditeur:

Banks Angineering

1144 Tallevast Road • Suite 115 Sarasota, Florida 34243

TO:

Mr. Dick Dibble FDEP – Receipts P.O. Box 3070 Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

Country of Destination:/Pays de destination:

